1" AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
WITH PROMISE HABITAT SERVICES LLC FOR ANNUAL FIRELINE ROAD AND FUELS
TREATMENT PROJECTS
NO. 14091

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (“Amendment™) is made by and between Alachua County, Florida,
a political subdivision and charter county of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County
Commissioners (the “County”) and Promise Habitat Services LLC, a Limited Liability Company which is
authorized to do business in the State of Florida (“Contractor™), who are collectively referred to as the
llPa!ﬁesh.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor previously entered into a(n) Contractual Services
Agreement dated February 29, 2024 for Annual Fireline Road And Fuels Treatment Projects, identified by
No. 14091 (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the County has experienced higher than expected use of the services provided by the
Contractor which requires an increase in the Agreements Not to Exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desires to amend the Agreement to increase the established Agreement
Not to Exceed amount from $150,000.00 annually to $400,000.00 annualiy and to do as otherwise provided
herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

A Amepdment. Section # 5, of the Agreement titled *“Payment” sub-section A is amended to read as
follows. All other sub-sections of Section #5 remain unchanged by this Amendment.

A. The County will pay Contractor for timely and completed Services as described in this
Agreement, The Parties agree that the amount to be paid to Contractor for the Services will not
exceed $400,000.00 annually. Payment will be in accordance with the Rate Schedule attached as
Exhibit “2” to the Agreement.

B. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective upon and after full execution by the Parties.
C. Original Agreement. Unless expressly amended herein, afl other terms and provisions of the
original Agreement between the Parties, including any prior amendments to the Agreement, shall be and
remain in full force and effect. In the event any of the prior amendments to the Agreement conflict with
this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall prevail.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

1

First Amendment to Contract No. 14091 to Agreement with Promise Hebitet Services LLC for asnual FIRELINE ROAD AND
FUELS TREATMENT PROJECTS



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed on the day and

year below written.

ATTEST

JK. “Jess” Irby, Esq., Clerk
(SEAL)

PR e g e e |
.

Notary Public State of Florida
Candace Wilson

My Commlssion HH 264434
i Explres 5/12/2026

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
Charles S, Chestnut, IV, Chair

Board of County Commissioners
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Alachua County Attorney's Office

CONTRACTOR

w.me vy

Print; é 2 nneh H L-,{ fof
Title: res)' dent

Date: __/ )_//"2‘// 20244

IF THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT A NATURAL PERSON, PLEASE PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE
OF INCUMBENCY AND AUTHORITY, OR A CORPORATE RESOLUTION, LISTING THOSE
AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS ON BEHALF OF YOUR ORGANIZATION. IF
ARE A NATURAL PERSON, THEN YOUR SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED.

2

First Amendment to Contrast No, 14091 to Agreement with Promise Habitat Services LLC for annual FIRELINE ROAD AND

FUELS TREATMENT PROJECTS



